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 BENTON COUNTY HEARINGS EXAMINER 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DECISION 

CUP 2020-010, Corwin ADU 

October 1, 2020 

________________________________ 

1. FINDINGS OF FACT

1.1 Proposal. Construct a 798 square foot accessory dwelling unit (“ADU”). 

 Applicant/Property Owner: Eric and Jennifer Corwin, 83204 N. Harrington Road,

West Richland, WA 99353.

 Location: 83204 N. Harrington Road, West Richland, WA 99353. Parcel No. 1-

2307-301-2417-001.

1.2 Administrative Record. The Hearings Examiner admitted these exhibits:  

Exhibit 

Number 

Description Date 

Hearings Examiner Memo Exhibits 

HEM 1.1 Staff Report (with 9/16/2020 e-mailed correction submitted 

from Planning Department) 

September 14, 2020 

HEM 1.2 Vicinity Map 

HEM 1.3 Application Materials July 17, 2020 

HEM 1.4 Written Determination of Completeness July 22, 2020 

HEM 1.5 Agency Review Request July 23, 2020 

HEM 1.6 Benton County Public Works Comment July 23, 2020 

HEM 1.7 Benton County Fire Marshal Comment July 28, 2020 

HEM 1.8 Notice of Open Record Hearing September 3, 2020 

HEM 1.9 Affidavit of Publication 

1.3 Public Notice. The notice for the Benton County Hearings Examiner Open 

Record Hearing was published in the Prosser Record Bulletin and mailed to property owners of 

record within 300 feet.
1
 No concerns on notice were raised. Adequate public notice was provided

consistent with code. 

1.4 Hearing. The Hearings Examiner considered the Applicant’s request at an open 

record public hearing on September 21, 2020. Due to COVID-19 restrictions, the hearing was 

conducted remotely, in part, with only the Examiner and Planning Department staff in the 

hearing room. Access information was available to the public to allow applicants and citizens to 

join via a video link or telephone call-in. There was a technical delay in commencing the 

1
 HEM 1.1 (Staff Report), pp. 2 and 6; HEM 1.8; HEM 1.9; BCC 11.50.050. 
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hearing, but this did not prevent anyone from participating who wished to do so. However, in 

case any citizens who wished to comment did have difficulty calling in, the record was kept open 

through September 25. No additional written comments were received. No concerns were raised 

about anyone’s ability to review materials and provide input. At the hearing, the Planning 

Department, through Mr. Malley, summarized the proposal. The Applicant raised no concerns 

with the Staff Report’s proposed conditions. No citizen indicated a wish to comment. 

 

1.5 Site and Surrounding Land Use. The 4.24 acre site is zoned RL-5, with a Rural 

Remote Comprehensive Plan designation.
2
 The ADU will be accessory to a 4,881 square foot 

single family home under construction. The ADU, located east of the new home, will be a 

second-story dwelling above an existing detached garage. Adjoining properties are similarly 

developed, with single family homes and residential accessory uses. The adjacent parcel to the 

south is currently in agricultural use. No critical areas are designated on site. 

  

1.6  SEPA. The Department determined that the ADU is exempt.
3
  

  

 1.7 Agency Comment. The proposal was circulated within the County, and there 

were no objections to approval.
4
 

 

 1.8 Transportation Impacts. The ADU will not generate significant traffic impacts.  

Access to the site is adequate and with two added spaces for the ADU, parking is sufficient. 

 

 1.9 Health, Safety and Welfare. As long as code requirements are met, the ADU 

would not materially endanger the health, safety, and welfare of the surrounding community to 

an extent greater than that associated with any other permitted uses in the zoning district. 

 

 1.10 Permitted Uses. Due to its orientation, scope, and location on the property, the 

proposed use would not hinder or discourage the development of permitted uses on neighboring 

properties due to use location, size, or height. 

 

 1.11 Staff Report and Proposed Conditions. The Staff Report details ADU 

consistency with County requirements and the Comprehensive Plan and is incorporated. The 

Applicant did not object to the Staff Report's proposed conditions, which ensure code 

compliance and are necessary to support Decision findings. They should be imposed without 

revision. 

 

2. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW  

 

 2.1 ADU Requirements.   

 

  2.1.1 The Hearings Examiner has jurisdiction over this ADU CUP, which may 

only be granted if County ADU criteria are met.
5
 State law provides for planning for ADUs as 

                                                 
2
 HEM 1.1 (Staff Report), pp. 1 and 5. 

3
 HEM 1.1 (Staff Report), p. 5.  See also BCC 6.35.050 and .055. 

4
 HEM 1.6; HEM 1.7. 

5
 BCC 11.42.020; BCC 11.50.040. 
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part of addressing housing affordability objectives.
6
 The County's Comprehensive Plan supports 

ADUs as a source of affordable housing and provides for a variety of residential types to further 

support affordability objectives.
7
 County regulations implement the Plan and statutes, requiring 

detached ADUs to meet certain requirements. These requirements are met. 

 

  2.1.2 ADU Specific Requirements. The one-bedroom ADU meets the 

requirements at BCC 11.42.020(a)(1-16). The detached ADU is proposed for a lot with one 

single-family dwelling. The ADU portion of the accessory structure does not exceed the smaller 

of 800 square feet or 40% of the total square footage of the single-family home.
8
 The ADU will 

not have more than one bedroom, and at least two off-street parking spaces will serve the ADU. 

The ADU will be constructed on site and permanently affixed to the ground by footings and 

foundation. No duplex or multi-family units are on the site. The ADU will not be a home 

occupation and will be a second-story unit above a garage. The residence will be the landowner's 

primary residence, with residency for at least six months per year. 

 

 The use must comply with Benton-Franklin Health District and any Benton County Fire 

Marshal access requirements. Building, fire, and zoning code requirements must be complied 

with. The ADU is a stand-alone structure and Condition 13 ensures BCC 11.42.020(d)'s 

prohibition on ADU sale apart from the parcel absent future legal subdivision is met. The ADU 

is east of the single-family dwelling and will be difficult to distinguish from a typical detached 

garage; the door layout is adequate for this situation. All ADU specific requirements are met. 

 

 2.2  CUP Requirements.   
 

  2.2.1 The ADU requires a CUP.
9
 Procedures and criteria for reviewing a CUP, 

and requiring Hearings Examiner approval, are at BCC 11.50.040 and .050. A CUP is only 

granted if the evidence allows the Examiner to find that the use: 

  

(1) Is compatible with other uses in the surrounding area or is no more 

incompatible than are any other outright permitted uses in the applicable zoning 

district; 

 

(2) Will not materially endanger the health, safety, and welfare of the 

surrounding community to an extent greater than that associated with any other 

permitted uses in the applicable zoning district; 

 

(3) Would not cause the pedestrian and vehicular traffic associated with the 

use to conflict with existing and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood to an 

extent greater than that associated with any other permitted uses in the applicable 

zoning district; 

 

                                                 
6
 RCW 36.70A.400; RCW 43.63A.215(3).   

7
 Benton County Comprehensive Plan, § 2.7 Housing, including HE Goal 1 and Policy 7. 

8
 The home is 4,881 square feet, and 40% of that is 1,952 square feet. 

9
 BCC 11.42.020(c)(1). 
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(4) Will be supported by adequate service facilities and would not adversely 

affect public services to the surrounding area; and, 

 

(5) Would not hinder or discourage the development of permitted uses on 

neighboring properties in the applicable zoning district as a result of the location, 

size or height of the buildings, structures, walls, or required fences or screening 

vegetation to a greater extent than other permitted uses in the applicable zoning 

district.
10

 

 

"It is the applicant's burden to present sufficient evidence to allow the above conclusions to be 

made."
11

 

 

  2.2.2  The proposed use follows these criteria. The ADU does not create 

incompatibilities with other uses in the surrounding area. Uses similar to the proposed accessory 

residential use surround the site, including residential and farming uses. Outright permitted uses 

would not be as incompatible with existing uses in the surrounding area as the proposed use.   

 

  2.2.3 The requested CUP would not materially endanger the health, safety, and 

welfare of the surrounding community to an extent greater than that associated with any other 

permitted uses in the applicable zoning district. Health code and building code compliance is 

required. These provisions ensure that basic health and safety issues are adequately addressed.    

 

  2.2.4 Granting the CUP would not cause the pedestrian and vehicular traffic 

associated with the use to conflict with existing and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood to an 

extent greater than that associated with any other permitted uses. Impacts are limited and are 

consistent with the nature of surrounding uses. 

 

  2.2.5 The CUP would be supported by adequate service facilities and would not 

adversely affect public services to the surrounding area. Compliance with all Benton-Franklin 

Health District requirements is a required condition to ensure health code requirements are 

adequately addressed.    

 

  2.2.6 Granting the CUP would not hinder or discourage the development of 

permitted uses on neighboring properties in the applicable zoning district to an extent greater 

than other permitted uses in the zoning district. 

 

  2.2.7 The Applicant has demonstrated CUP criteria compliance. As conditioned, 

the use is compatible with the principal uses and purpose of the RL-5 zoning district and 

surrounding land uses and should be approved.  

 

 

 

 

                                                 
10

 BCC 11.50.040(d).   
11

 Id.   
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DECISION 

 

 The Hearings Examiner, pursuant to the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, 

approves the requested CUP for an ADU, provided the following conditions are met: 

 

1. All required development permits shall be obtained prior to occupancy of the detached 

ADU. This includes approval of permits required by the following, as applicable: 

 

 a. Benton County Building Department; for Building Permits 

 b. Benton County Fire Marshal; for Fire and Safety regulations 

 

2. Either the detached ADU or the single-family dwelling shall be occupied by a 

landowner(s) as his/her primary residence. The landowner shall maintain residency at 

least six (6) months out of the year and at no time receive rent for, or otherwise allow 

others to occupy the landowner(s) unit when absent the rest of the year. 

 

3. One (1) ADU is allowed per parcel/lot. 

 

4. The detached ADU shall not exceed 800 square feet in size. 

 

5. The detached ADU shall not have more than one (1) bedroom. 

 

6. The detached ADU shall be occupied by not more than one (1) household as living 

accommodations. 

 

7. The detached ADU is not allowed to be used in the operation of a home occupation. 
 

8. The detached ADU must be located on the same lot as a single-family dwelling. 
 

9. Benton-Franklin Health District requires: 

1.  The accessory dwelling is served by a single family well or an approved public 

water supply in accordance with WAC 246-291; and 

2.  The accessory dwelling will be served by an on-site sewage disposal system that 

is permitted, installed, and approved in accordance with Benton-Franklin District 

Board of Health Rules and Regulations No. 2. 
 

10. Two (2) off street parking spaces shall be provided to serve the detached ADU. 
 

11.  A duplex, multi-family dwelling, a temporary dwelling permit, a multiple detached 

dwelling permit, or two (2) or more single-family dwellings is not to be permitted on a 

lot/parcel with an ADU. 
 

12. The Applicant shall apply for a road approach permit from the Benton County Public 

Works Department and meet all requirements of that department. 
 
 






